which the pro forma adjustments relate actually occurred on the dates indicated, and they do not purport to project our results of operations or
financial condition for any future period or as of any future date. This offering is not conditioned on the prior closing of the Pending
Acquisitions, and we cannot assure you that all of the Pending Acquisitions will be consummated on the terms or timetable currently
contemplated or at all.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet and statement of operations should be read in conjunction with the sections
entitled �Summary�Organizational Transactions,� �Use of proceeds,� �Capitalization,� �Selected historical combined financial data,� �Management�s
discussion and analysis of financial condition and results of operations,� �Certain relationships and related party transactions�Management Services
Agreement� and the historical financial statements and related notes thereto included elsewhere in this prospectus. See �Risk factors�Risks related
to our business�Our pro forma financial information included elsewhere in this prospectus assumes the completion of the Pending Acquisitions.�

112

Edgar Filing: TERRAFORM GLOBAL, INC. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 144

Table of Contents

Unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2014

Pro Forma Adjustments TerraForm
Global,

Inc.
Pro

Forma
(in thousands, except share and per
share data) PredecessorAcquisitions(1)

Acquisition

Adjustments

Formation

Transactions

Offering

Transactions

Statement of Operations Data:
Revenue $ 21,253 $ 181,224 $ � $ � $ $

Operating costs and expenses:
Cost of operations 1,437 27,943 1,438(2) �
Cost of operations-affiliate 983 1,847 (1,438)(2) �
General and administrative 735 14,087 565(3) �
General and administrative-affiliate 9,142 4,476 (565)(3) �
Depreciation, amortization and accretion 4,032 58,250 31,266(4) �(9)

Total operating costs and expenses 16,329 106,603 31,266 �

Operating income (loss) 4,924 74,621 (31,266) �

Other (income) expense:
Interest expense 16,005 77,097 � 14,521(8) (10)

Other (income) expense (5,030) (9,070) �(5) �

Total other expenses, net 10,975 68,027 � 14,521
Income (Loss) before income tax expense (6,051) 6,594 (31,266) (14,521)
Income tax expense (benefit) 1,069 9,727 (1,372)(6) (5,082)(6) (11)

Net income (loss) (7,120) (3,133) (29,894) (9,439)

Less net income attributable to non-controlling interest � � 6,199(7) � (12)

Net income (loss) attributable to Global $ (7,120) $ (3,133) $ (23,695) $ (9,439) $ $

Pro forma basic and diluted loss per share(13)

Proforma weighted average shares outstanding(13)

113

Edgar Filing: TERRAFORM GLOBAL, INC. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 145

Table of Contents

Notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations for the year ended
December 31, 2014

(1) The following table represents the consolidating schedule of the historical results of the businesses that have been or will be acquired in the
Acquisitions reflected in the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2014
derived from their historical financial statement:

(in thousands)

Chint �

NSM 24(a) BioTherm

Chint �

Soutpan and

Witkop(c) FERSA (a) Hercules LAP (d)(f) Renova (e)(g) Acquisitions
(unaudited) (unaudited)

Statement of Operations Data:
Revenue $ 5,896 $ 21,032 $ 14,702 $ 10,710 $ 24,672 $ 9,881 $ 94,331 $ 181,224

Operating costs and expenses:
Cost of operations (b) 409 1,143 1,268 1,765 1,713 3,634 18,011 27,943
Cost of operations-affiliate (b) � 1,847 � � � � � 1,847
General and administrative 179 1,500 1,474 308 1,872 890 7,864 14,087
General and administrative�affiliate � 565 3,911 � � � � 4,476
Depreciation, amortization, and
accretion 1,216 5,178 2,951 3,397 15,079 1,437 28,992 58,250

Total operating costs and expenses 1,804 10,233 9,604 5,470 18,664 5,961 54,867 106,603

Operating income (loss) 4,092 10,799 5,098 5,240 6,008 3,920 39,464 74,621

Other (income) expense:
Interest expense, net 3,533 8,558 12,792 5,075 10,674 4,107 32,358 77,097
Other (income) expense � (854) (1,702) (806) (3,390) 6,185 (8,503) (9,070)

Total other expense, net 3,533 7,704 11,090 4,269 7,284 10,292 23,855 68,027

Income (Loss) before income tax
expense 559 3,095 (5,992) 971 (1,276) (6,372) 15,609 6,594
Income tax expense (benefit) 550 1,170 1,018 820 (46) 926 5,289 9,727

Net income (loss) 9 1,925 (7,010) 151 (1,230) (7,298) 10,320 (3,133)

Less net income attributable to
NCI � � � � � � � �

Net income (loss) attributable to
Global $ 9 $ 1,925 $ (7,010) $ 151 $ (1,230) $ (7,298) $ 10,320 $ (3,133)

(a) The statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2014 has been translated from Indian Rupee (INR) to U.S. Dollars (USD) at the average
fiscal 2014 rate of 0.0164 INR/USD.

Edgar Filing: TERRAFORM GLOBAL, INC. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 146

(b) BioTherm cost of operations consists of operations management fee and plant operating costs on the BioTherm historical financial statements.
BioTherm cost of operations�affiliate consists of operations management fees�related party and plant operating costs�related party on the BioTherm
historical financial statements.

114

Edgar Filing: TERRAFORM GLOBAL, INC. - Form S-1

[…]

shares issued and outstanding, as
adjusted � � � (21)

Preferred stock, par value $0.01 per
share, no shares authorized, issued and
outstanding, actual; 50,000,000
authorized; no shares issued and
outstanding, as adjusted � � �
Additional paid-in capital � � 175,000(18) (22)

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (16,857) � � �
Non-controlling interest � 86,428(10) � (23)

Members� equity 317,095 584,502(11) (179,275)(11) (11)

Total equity $ 37,814 $ 317,095 $ 673,311 $ 4,683 $ $

Total liabilities and equity $ 569,825 $ 1,488,460 $ 763,108 $ 22,083 $ $

118

Edgar Filing: TERRAFORM GLOBAL, INC. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 153

Table of Contents

Notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet

as of December 31, 2014

(1) The following table represents the consolidating schedule of the historical balance sheets of the businesses that have been or will be
acquired in the Acquisitions reflected in the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2014 derived
from their historical financial statements:

(in thousands)
Chint �

NSM 24(a) BioTherm

Chint �
Soutpan and

Witkop(b) FERSA(a) Hercules LAP(c)(e) Renova(d)(f) Acquisitions

Assets

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 9 $ 22,069 $ 12,699 $ 9 $ 4,366 $ 2,090 $ 12,804 $ 54,046
Cash committed for construction projects � � � � � � � �
Restricted cash 7,300 � 11,022 266 4,584 � � 23,172
Accounts receivable, net 419 5,283 6,324 1,349 18,308 2,000 8,511 42,194
Due from parent and affiliates � � � � 4,032 31 � 4,063
Deferred financing costs 54 � 13 98 � � 232 397
Deferred tax assets � � 1,262 � � � � 1,262
Other current assets 38 3,642 662 1,704 2,853 1,501 11,191 21,591

Total current assets 7,820 30,994 31,982 3,426 34,143 5,622 32,738 146,725
Property and equipment, net 33,983 88,940 192,633 66,767 208,838 131,749 521,061 1,243,971
Intangible assets � � � � � 36 � 36
Deferred financing costs 687 � 126 584 � � 3,088 4,485
Restricted cash, long-term 2,123 � � 5,722 371 � 60,244 68,640
Deferred tax assets � 10,196 � � � � � 10,196
Other assets 1 � � 1,633 3,932 7,493 1,528 14,587

Total Assets $ 44,614 $ 130,130 $ 224,741 $ 78,132 $ 247,284 $ 144,900 $ 618,659 $ 1,488,460

Liabilities and Equity

Current liabilities:
Current portion of long-term debt $ 1,273 $ 2,143 $ 6,239 $ 4,810 $ 41,514 $ 3,255 $ 26,535 $ 85,769
Accounts payable 23 3,690 640 298 11,436 282 6,930 23,299
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 605 2,718 6,612 15 1,606 3,091 12,257 26,904
Deferred tax liabilities � � 240 � � � � 240
Due to parent and affiliates 4,510 38 1,427 101 180,765 3,234 � 190,075

Total current liabilities 6,411 8,589 15,158 5,224 235,321 9,862 45,722 326,287
Long-term debt, less current portion 24,469 77,862 165,633 36,092 28,096 95,370 338,320 765,944
Due to parent and affiliates � � 31,092 � � 1,932 � 33,024
Asset retirement obligations and other liabilities � 965 3,781 1,465 14,675 � 5,863 26,749
Deferred tax liabilities 820 11,180 2,211 3,142 536 1,574 � 19,463

Total liabilities 31,700 98,596 217,875 45,923 278,628 108,738 389,905 1,171,365

Equity:
Members� equity / shareholder�s net investment 12,914 31,534 6,866 32,209 (31,344) 36,162 228,754 317,095

Total equity 12,914 31,534 6,866 32,209 (31,344) 36,162 228,754 317,095

Total liabilities and equity $ 44,614 $ 130,130 $ 224,741 $ 78,132 $ 247,284 $ 144,900 $ 618,659 $ 1,488,460

Edgar Filing: TERRAFORM GLOBAL, INC. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 154

119

Edgar Filing: TERRAFORM GLOBAL, INC. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 155

Table of Contents

(a) The balance sheet as of December 31, 2014 has been translated from Indian Rupee (INR) to U.S. Dollars (USD) at rate of 0.0157 INR/USD.

(b) The balance sheet as of December 31, 2014 has been translated from South African Rand (ZAR) to U.S. Dollars (USD) at rate of 0.0859 ZAR/USD.

(c) The balance sheet as of December 31, 2014 has been translated from Peruvian Nuevo Sol (PEN) to U.S. Dollars (USD) at rate of 0.3276 PEN/USD.